Notice of Determination

To: Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From: Department of Fish and Wildlife Inland Deserts Region 3602 Inland Empire Blvd, Ste C220 Ontario, CA 91764 Contact: Jacob Skaggs Phone: 951-218-0320

Lead Agency: City of Beaumont 550 E. 6th Street Beaumont, CA 92223 Contact: Christina Taylor Phone: 951-769-8518

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2001021058

Project Title: Noble Creek Meadows Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement, Notification No. 1600-2017-0076-R6)

Project Location (include county): The Noble Creek Meadows Project (Project) site is in the City of Beaumont, Riverside County, California. The site is located approximately north of Oak Valley Parkway, west of Beaumont Avenue and south of Brookside Avenue. The site is east of the Noble Creek Park, south of Noble Creek Channel and west of Mountain View Middle School. The site includes APN 400-250-008.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2017-0076-R6, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the Project Applicant, Noble Creek Meadows LLC, as represented by Jack Vander Woude.

The Noble Creek Meadows project consists of the construction of 274 single-family homes over an approximately 92-acre area, including the construction of water quality basins. Project activities include grading and filling of ephemeral streams and a small area of Noble Creek Channel within the Project area. All existing natural resources within the site would be permanently removed except a 2.72-acre narrow, linear area along the northwest portion of the site boundary adjacent to Noble Creek, which will be avoided and conserved in perpetuity. In addition to Noble Creek, other stream resources are located onsite, including Drainage A. In the developed condition, all stream resources will be conveyed in a subsurface storm drainage system into Noble Creek Channel. The Line B storm drain is the proposed drainage outfall structure into Noble Creek Channel. Noble Creek Channel, along the northwest border of the Project site, will largely be avoided. Riprap with filter fabric will be buried along the Project's margins within Noble Creek Channel, but these structures will be located outside (on the development side) of a 2.72-acre avoided and conserved area. A recreational, open-space area is planned along the margins of the Noble Creek Channel within the development. Some areas of Noble Creek Channel will be temporarily impacted by Project activities and these areas will be restored. The Project will permanently impact a total of 0.584 acres (including 0.015 acres of Riversidean Alluvial Fan Sage Scrub along Noble Creek) and temporarily impact a total of 0.182 acres of stream.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above-described project on October 25, 2021, and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

- 1. The project i will / i will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
- 2. CDFW considered the environmental impact report prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
- 3. Mitigation measures \boxtimes were / \square were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan 🗌 was / 🖾 was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A statement of overriding considerations
 was /
 was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings 🖾 were / 🗌 were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.



The environmental impact report prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

For <u>Signature</u>

Heather Pert

DF423498814B441...

Date: 10/29/2021

Scott Wilson, Environmental Program Manager

Date Received for filing at OPR: _____